RESOLUTION #45-2010

Resolution offered by Supervisors of the **Forestry**, **Land**, **& Outdoor Recreation** Committee.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, the Oneida County Forestry Department is charged with, among other things, providing opportunities for various outdoor recreation activities for both Oneida County residents and visitors alike; and

WHEREAS, these recreational activities include but are not limited to hunting, fishing, game and non-game wildlife viewing, hiking, snowmobiling, cross country skiing, picnicking, swimming, and ATV riding; and

WHEREAS, funds are available through application to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for financial assistance for approved projects regarding the aforementioned activities; and

WHEREAS, Oneida County agrees to comply with State rules for the programs, may perform force account work, will maintain the completed projects in an attractive, inviting, and safe manner; will keep the facilities open to the general public during reasonable hours consistent with the type of facility and will obtain from the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources approval in writing before any change is made in the use of the project site; so

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida County Forest Administrator is authorized to enter into agreements with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for projects under County Fish and Game Aids (Wis.S.S. Chapter 23.09(12), Wildlife Habitat Aids (Wis.S.S.Chapter 23.07(17), Snowmobile Trail Funding Programs (Wis.S.S.Chapter 350), and All Terrain Vehicle Program (Wis.S.S.23.33).

Vote Required: Majority =	2/3 Majority =	¾ Majority = _	
The County Board has the legal auby the Corporation Counsel,			
Approved by the	Committee this	day of	, 2010.
Offered and passage moved by:		Supervisor Supervisor Supervisor Supervisor	
Ayes		Supervisor	
Nays			
Absent			
Abstain			

Adopted	
by the County Board of Supervisors this	day,201
Defeated	
Robert Bruso, Clerk	Ted Cushing, County Board Chair